



\$~43

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ MAC.APP. 624/2015

NEERU DEVI & ORS

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pankaj Gutpa, Adv with Mr.  
Vikas Kumar, Advocate.

versus

NARENDER YADAV & ORS (NATIONAL INSURANCE CO  
LTD)

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Archana Gaur, Advocate for R-3.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

%

**12.05.2026**

**CM APPL. 31558/2026 (Condonation of delay)**

1. This application has been filed seeking condonation of delay of 44 days in filing the review petition. For the reasons stated in the said application, delay of 44 days in filing the present review petition is allowed.
2. Application stands disposed of, accordingly.

**Review Petition No. 216/2026**

1. This review petition has been moved by the Insurance Company, seeking a correction in judgment passed by this Court on 19<sup>th</sup> February 2026.
2. *Ms. Archana Gaur*, counsel for Insurance Company, states that the multiplier was considered as '17' in *paragraph 7 (vi)* of the judgment, however, in the computation table, it has inadvertently been taken as '18'.
3. The Court notes that there has been a typographical error in this



regard.

4. Accordingly, *paragraph 10 to 18* will be corrected and read as under:

5.

*“10. As per above assessment, following is the revised computation of compensation:*

S. No.	Heads	Awarded by the Tribunal	Awarded by this Court
1	Income of deceased (A) (less Income Tax)	Rs.16,450 /-	Rs. 18,500/-
2	Add Future Prospects (B)	Nil	40%
3	Less Personal expenses of the deceased (C)	50%	50%
4	Monthly loss of dependency [(A +B)-C = D]	Rs. 8,225/-	Rs. 12,950/-
5	Annual loss of dependency (D x12)	Rs.98,700 /-	Rs.1,55,400 /-
6	Multiplier (E)	13	17
7	Total loss of dependency (D x 12 x E = F)	Rs. 12,83,100/-	Rs. 26,41,800/-
8	Medical expenses (G)	Nil	Nil
9	Compensation for loss of consortium (H) (40,000 x 2 )	Nil	Rs. 80,000/-
10	Compensation for loss of love and affection (I)	Rs.1,00,000 /-	Nil
11	Compensation for loss of estate (J)	Rs.10,000 /-	Rs.15,000 /-
12	Compensation towards funeral expenses (K)	Rs. 25,000/-	Rs.15,000 /-
<b>TOTAL COMPENSATION (F+G+H+I+J+K = L)</b>		<b>Rs. 14,18,100/-</b>	<b>Rs.27,51,800/-</b>
<b>RATE OF INTEREST AWARDED</b>		<b>9%</b>	<b>9%</b>



2026-01-01 15:00

**Conclusion**

11. For the aforesaid reasons, the impugned award is modified. The compensation is enhanced by a sum of Rs.13,33,700/-, as computed hereinabove.

12. Enhanced amount of compensation along with interest at the rate of 9% from the date of filing of petition shall be deposited by respondent no.3/Insurance Company before the Tribunal within 2 weeks.

13. Enhanced compensation shall be kept in Fixed Deposit Receipts (FDRs) of Rs. 25,000/- each for periods of 1 month, 2 months, 3 months and so on, in succession as may be calculated. Interest accrued on the FDRs shall be credited to the designated Savings Bank Accounts of the LRs. Upon maturity of the FDRs, the principal amount shall also be transferred to their respective Savings Bank Accounts.

14. Copy of this judgment be sent to the concerned Tribunal.

15. Appeal stands allowed and disposed of.

16. Pending applications, if any, are rendered infructuous.

17. Statutory deposit (if any) shall be refunded to appellant, only if the order of deposit has been complied with.

18. Judgement be uploaded on the website of this Court.”

5. Review Petition is accordingly disposed of.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of the Court.

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**MAY 12, 2026/RK/sp**